DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: NHO000-0111-01(024) Chatham

P.I. No.: 522870

SR 204 from King George Blvd to Rio Rd

FROM: Ronald E. Wishon, State Project Review Engineer

OFFICE: Engineering Services

DATE: July 7, 2010

TO: Bobby K. Hilliard, PE, State Program Delivery Engineer /XM
Attn.: Robert Murphy

SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above project was held March 15 — 18, 2010. Responses were received on
July 6, 2010. Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives are
indicated in the table below. The Project Manager shall incorporate the VE alternatives
recommended for implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

ALT # Description

Potential
Savings/LCC

Implement

Comments

Bridge King George Blvd
over SR 204

$2,687,000

No

The profile provided by the VE
Team did not provide minimum
vertical clearance over the full
width of SR 204, including the
ramp tapers, nor did it provide for
intersection sight distance at either
of the ramp intersections with
King George Boulevard. The VE
Team did not take into account the
ROW impacts or acquisition costs
to properties along King George
Boulevard, including the resulting
displacements of the Waffle
House and the Forest Cove gate
house. These additional ROW
costs and the additional retaining
wall and fill costs associated with
the increased profile height would
require and additional $1,560,000.

Use SE ramp alignment in

B2 | nw quadrant

$1,268,000

No

This recommendation would not
provide an acceptable acceleration
length for the entrance ramp
terminal.




NHO000-0111-01(024) Chatham

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 522870
Page 2

Use a reduced pavement
thickness for ramp
shoulders not required for

staging

B-4

$133,000

Yes

This will be done.

Use reduced pavement
B-5 | section for King George
Blvd

Proposed =
$173,000

Actual =
$96,000

Yes, with
modifications

A preliminary pavement analysis
indicates the 8.5 inch asphalt/12
inch GAB section currently
included in the cost estimate can
be reduced to a 7.5 inch asphalt/8
inch GAB section. This is slightly
different than what was suggested
by the VE Team; therefore, the
savings have been adjusted. As
design progresses, a detailed
pavement analysis will be
performed and an appropriate
pavement section will  be
submitted for review and
approval.

Eliminate/minimize
retaining wall at the sound
barrier location along the
NE quadrant

$202,800

No

The inclusion of the side barrier
retaining wall along the WB SR
204 to NB King George ramp
minimizes impacts to the adjacent
property, reducing required ROW
costs, consequential damages to
parking at the former Piggly
Wiggly site and  proximity
damages to Georgetown Woods
Apartments. Without  the
retaining wall, an additional 10 to
15 feet of ROW would be
required. Elimination of the
retaining wall would increase
ROW  acquisition costs by
$522,000, clearly outweighing the
potential for construction cost
savings.

Eliminate/minimize
C-3 | retaining wall along the
western limit of SR 204

Proposed =
$79,800

Actual =
$174,000

Yes, with
modifications

The proposed side barrier
retaining wall will be eliminated
from Sta. 439+25 to Sta. 443+25
and replaced with guardrail and v-
gutter in front of the sound barrier
with a 3:1 minimum side slope
behind the sound barrier.
Beginning at Sta. 443+25, a side
barrier retaining wall will be
required to avoid ROW
acquisition from adjacent
residential properties.




NH000-0111-01(024) Chatham

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 522870
Page 3

Use a center pier for the
E-1 | SR 204 bridge over King
George Blvd.

(-$10,000)

Cost increase

This recommendation does not
provide any added benefit and
would increase the cost of the
project.

Delete WB off ramp to
King George Blvd and

$1,193,000

The WB exit ramp to NB King
George Boulevard will be used
during staging as a detour for
mainline SR 204 traffic during the
construction of the SR 204 bridge
over King George Boulevard.
Eliminating this ramp would
reduce the efficiency of traffic
operations on SR 204 and King
George Boulevard. The WB to
NB exit is expected to carry 5,600
AADT in 2035 while the WB to
SB ramp will carry 8,600 AADT.
Maintaining these movements on
separate ramps improves the
weaving and diverging on SR 204
and reduces delays at the ramp
intersection with King George
Boulevard.

e add a signal and left turn
lane to the loop ramp
K-1 Eliminate interchange

lighting

$630,000

The  project will include
interchange lighting as requested
by Chatham County officials, who
have committed to energize and
maintain the lighting. The Office
of Design Policy and Support has
reviewed the  project and
determined that the project meets
AASHTO warranting criteria for
lighting. It is anticipated that low
mast lighting will be utilized
where adjacent to residential
areas.

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s responses.

Approved: M / Mz

Gerald M. Ross, PE, Chief Engineer

Date: 7 J ‘5) ' ",




NH000-0111-01(024) Chatham
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

REW/LLM
Attachments
c: Ben Buchan
Bobby Hilliard/Mike Haithcock/Robert Murphy
Paul Liles/Bill Duvall/Bill Ingalsbe/Jennifer Tait
Larry Bowman
Will Murphy/Brad Saxon/Teresa Scott
Ken Werho
Lisa Myers
Matt Sanders

P.I. No. 522870
Page 4



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

e e e e e i

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: NH000-0111-01(024) Chatham County OFFICE: Program Delivery
P.I. No.: 522870
SR204 and King George Blvd. DATE: July 6, 2010
FROM: Bobby K. Hilliard, PE, State Program Delivery Engineer BGH'
TO: Ronald E. Wishon, State Project Review Engineer

Attn.: Lisa Myers

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Attached are the responses for the Value Engineering Study. This office concurs with the
responses. Along with our consultant responses we have attached concurring documentation
from our Bridge office, OMR, and Roadway Design Office for compliance.

If you have any questions, please contact Robert Murphy, Project Manager at (404-631-1586).

BKH:
RPM
¢: Ben Buchan



McGee Partners, Inc.
1980 Lakeside Parkway

Sulte 240

Tucker, Georgla 30084
T 770.938.8400
F 770.838.6333

April 15, 2010

M. Bobby Hilliard, P.E.

State Program Delivery Engineer
Georgia Department of Transportation
600 West Peachtree Street — 25" Floor
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Attn:

Re:

Mr. Robert Murphy, Senior Project Manager

SR 204 Improvements at King George Blvd.
NH000-0111-01(024), Chatham County

PI No. 522870

Contract No.. AEOCDDES060054
VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY
RECOMMENDATION RESPONSES

Gentlemen:

After reviewing the recommendations from the Value Engineering Study Report prepared by
MACTEC, dated Aptil 7, 2010, we offer the following responses to the design alternatives
suggested for the referenced project:

B-1: Construct King George Boulevard over SR 204. This recommendation proposes
to construct King George Boulevard over SR 204 in lieu of SR 204 over King George
Boulevard as in the original design. This proposed change simplifies construction and SR
204 remains on grade, thus reducing wall heights, median barrier construction and paving,
Potential savings: $2,687,000

Response: No, the design team will not implement this recommendation. The
profile provided by the VE Team did not provide minimum vertical clearance over
the full width of SR 204, including the ramp tapers, nor did it provide for
intersection sight distance at either of the ramp intersections with King George
Boulevard. The VE Team did not take into account the impacts or right of way
acquisition costs to properties along King George Boulevard, including the resulting
displacements of the Waffle House and the Forest Cove gate house. Taking into
account the right of way acquisition costs and the additional retaining wall and fill
costs associated with the increased profile height, this recommendation would
substantially increase the cost of the project.

Revised potential savings (increase): (51,560,000)

(See attached supporting documentation for graphics showing the King George profile and impacts o
properties, along with updated savings cost estimate.)

PA2001 006\Prof\VE Stuch\Regponser\Lir. Hilbard, 10041 5. 1 E Responses. tme. dos

5/18/2010



Mr. Bobby Hilliard, P.E. McGee Partners, Inc.
Page 2
April 15,2010

B-2: Use SE ramp alignment in NW quadrant. For the NW quadrant, use the ramp
alignment as shown on the plans for the SE loop, 30 mph design speed. This idea is
dependent on acceptance of idea B-1, constructing King George Blvd over SR 204, to
eliminate the use of this ramp for mainline staging purposes.

Potential savings: $1,268,000

Response: No, the design team will not implement this recommendation. The
proposed alignment would not provide for an acceptable acceleration length for the
entrance ramp terminal.

The justification provided by the VE Team indicated that using a tighter ramp radius
“will allow a full length acceleration lane and taper of 720 feet, tying in before the
CSX railroad bridge,” eliminating “the railroad bridge reconstruction and the
mainline work...on SR 204 west of the RR bridge.” Exhibit 10-70 from AASHTO’s
Green Book indicates a minimum acceleration length of 800 feet is required for an
entrance curve design speed of 35 mph to a highway design speed of 60 mph. The
design team developed three alternatives utilizing the tighter 30 mph loop ramp, each
with a 35 mph entrance curve. Alternative A provides a parallel-type entrance with
340 feet of acceleration length. Alternative B provides a 50:1 taper-type entrance
with 40 feet of acceleration length. Alternative C provides a 23:1 taper-type entrance
with 380 feet of acceleration length. None of these alternatives provide for the
minimum acceleration length of 800 feet. The current concept provides a parallel-
type entrance with 1240 feet of acceleration length.

(See attached swpporting documentation for graphics showing the alternative entrance ramp
configurations,)

B-4: Use Shoulder pavement for ramps not required for staging. This recommend-
ation proposes a reduced pavement thickness for ramp shoulders not required for staging
operations. This will be at the ramps in the southeast quadrant.

Potential savings: $133,000

Response: Yes, the design team will implement this recommendation.

B-5: Use a reduced pavement section for King George Blvd. This recommendation
proposes a reduced pavement thickness for King George Blvd. Existing traffic volumes
(ADT’s) on SR 204 are 63,000 vpd while the King George Blvd is 20,000 vpd, roughly 3
times the volume.

Potential savings: $173,000

Response: Yes, the design team will implement this recommendation with
modifications. A preliminary pavement analysis indicates the 8.5-inch ashphalt/12-
inch GAB section currently included in the concept cost estimate can be reduced to
a 7.5-inch ashphalt/8-inch GAB section. As the design proceeds, a detailed
pavement analysis will be performed and an appropriate pavement section will be

PA2001 006\Prof\ VE Study\Responses\Lir Hilbard. 10041 5.\/EResponses.ime.doc 2
sH1872010



Mr. Bobby Hilliard, P.E. McGee Partners, Inc.
Page 3
April 15, 2010

presented for review and approval by the Department’s Pavement Design
Committee.
Revised potential savings: $96,000

(See attached supporting documentation for updated savings cost estimate and pavement analysis.)

C-2: Eliminate/minimize retaining wall at the sound barrier location along the NE
quadrant. This recommendation eliminates the footing and retaining wall portions of the
side barrier placed in front of and to protect the noise barrier, which will have post and
footing elements as part of its own support.

Potential savings: $202,800

Response: No, the design team will not implement this recommendation. The
inclusion of the side barrier retaining wall along the WB SR 204 to NB King George
ramp minimizes impacts to the adjacent properties, reducing required right of way
costs, consequential damages to patking at the former Piggly Wiggly site and
proximity damages to Georgetown Woods Apartments. Without the retaining wall,
an additional 10 to 15 feet of Right of Way would be required to accommodate the
widened shoulder and fill slope. Eliminadon of the retaining wall would increase
right of way acquisition costs by about $522,000, clearly outweighing the potential
construction cost savings.

Revised potential savings (increase): ($319,000)

(See attached supporting documentation for right of way acquisition cost estimate.)

C-3: Eliminate/minimize retaining wall along the (western) limit of SR 204. This
recommendation eliminates the footing and retaining wall portions of the side barrier placed
in front of and to protect the noise barrier, which will have post and footing elements as part
of its own support. This can be applied in areas where a 4:1 sideslope can be constructed,
station 439+25 to 444-+75.

Potential savings: $79,800

Response: Yes, the design team will implement this recommendation with
modifications. The proposed side barrier retaining wall will be eliminated from
station 439+25 to 443+25 and replaced with guardrail and v-gutter in front of the
sound barrier with a 3:1 minimum side slope behind the sound barrier. Beginning at
station 443+25, a side barrier retaining wall is required to avoid right of way
acquisition from adjacent residential properties.

Revised potential savings: $174,000

E-1: Use a center pier for the SR 204 bridge over King George Blvd. This
recommendation proposes to use 4 two span bridge with a concrete intermediate bent in the
middle of KGB to reduce the structure depth of the bridge and raise the profile of KGB.
Jersey style side barrier will be added parallel to the intermediate pier to protect the travelling
public and traffic impact attenuators will be added to the end of the piers at the side barrier
ends to protect the blunt ends.

PA2007006\Pro®\VE Study\Regponses\Lir. Hilbiard, 10041 5. VVEReponses.tmi. dos 3
5/18/2010



M. Bobby Hilliard, P.E. McGee Partners, Inc.
Page 4
April 15,2010

Potential increase: ($10,000)

Response: No, the design team will not implement this recommendation. Since
this item does not provide for a cost savings to the project and would not provide
added benefit, it should not be implemented.

G-2: Delete WB off ramp to King George Blvd and add a signal and left turn lane to
the loop ramp. This recommendation would eliminate the SR204 WB ramp to NB KGB
and add a left turn lane to the proposed ramp. A traffic signal is anticipated to be required.
Potential savings: 31,193,000

Response: No, the design team will not implement this recommendation. The WB
exit ramp to NB King George Boulevard will be used during staged construction as a
detour for mainline SR 204 traffic during the construction of the SR 204 bridge over
King George Boulevard, Further, eliminating this ramp would reduce the efficiency
of traffic operations on SR 204 and King George Boulevard. The WB to NB exit
ramp is expected to carry 5,600 AADT in 2035 while the WB to SB ramp will carry
8,600 AADT. Maintaining these movements on separate ramps improves the
weaving and diverging on SR 204 and reduces delays at the ramp intersection with
King George Boulevard.

K-1: Eliminate interchange lighting. This recommendation will eliminate the high mast
interchange lighting, which is adjacent to residential areas.
Potential savings: $630,000

Response: No, the design team will not implement this recommendaton. The
project will include interchange lighting as requested by Chatham County officials,
who have committed to energize and maintain the lighting. The Office of Design
Policy and Support has reviewed the project and has determined that the project
meets AASHTO warranting criteria for lighting. It is anticipated that low mast
lighting will be utilized where adjacent to residential areas.

We have attached a letter-size version of the Conceptual Plans Cover Sheet for reference.
Please let me know if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
McGee Partners, Inc,
M. My
O
Thomas M. Crochet, PE, PTOE
President

Enclosures

PA\2001006\Pro)\ IVE Study\Responses\ Lir.Hilbard, 10041 5, VEResponses.imc.doc 4
57182010



McGee Partners, Inc.
NH000-0111-01(024), Chatham County
VE Study Recommendation Responses
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Item No.: B-1(Cont.)

SR 204 at King George Blvd.
Pl 522870

Chatham County

Apri! 12, 2010

VE COST ESTIMATE
Item No. B-1:
Construct King George Boulevard over SR 204

Additional construction costs due 1o increased height of profile to provide adequate clearance aver SR 204, with minimum SSD

Origina! Estimate VE Estimate Revised Estimate
ftem No. Description Units Unit Price Quantig Extension Quang% Extension Quantity Extension
150-1000  Trafic Controi LS Lump 13 50,000 5 00,000 1§ 500,000
2050001  Unciessified Excav. cY H 3.20 12,540 $ 40,128 - $ - 38,000 § 121,800
610-0716  Remavs Gonc. Medien Barrler LF $ 104.87 1400 § 358,558 - $ . - $ -
various  Base and Asphatt sy § 45.00 100,000 $ 4,500,000 99000 § 4455000 99,000 $ 4,455,000
6279510 Retaning wall - MSE - 010 1.1 SF § 5000 . $ - 7.000 $§ 350,000 8000 § 450,000
627-9520  Retaining Wall - MSE - 1020 &. SF $ 5300 35185 $ 1,884,805 3000 § 158,000 5000 § 265,000
627.9530  Retatning Wall - MSE - 20-30 0. SF $ 5500 4389 % 241,385 16,125 § 886,875 18,125 § §95,875
6218002 Conc. Bamier Type -2 LF $ 9069 3300 § 299,277 - - . 5 -

Bricge Complete SF $ 100,00 28,160 $ 2,816,000 21852 § 2195200 21,952 § 2185200
Subtola! Construction $ 11,108,183 $ 8,548,075 $ 8,983,675
Markup 5% £ 555,408 $ 427,304 $ 449,184

TOTAL Construction $ 11,663,671 $ 6872378 § 85432858

Right of Way Acquistion Cosl $ - $ - = & 3,791,000

Utility Relocation Cost $ . 3 - $ -

TOTAL PROJECT CGST $ 11663571 $ B,873,379 § 13,223,859
TOTAL ACTUAL COST SAVINGS (INCREASE) $ 2,690,192 § (1,560,000}

Quantity Calculations - Additional Quantities due to Revised Profile

Additional measured profile area: 8,200 SF

Additional Fill

King George Roadway/Shoulders 6,200 SF % 150 FT width = 930,000 CF

Fill slope on easl side of King George 6,200 SF H 15 FT avg. height = 93,000 CF
1,023,000 CF

38,000 CY

Additional MSE Retaining Wall along west side of Kino George Bivd.

Estimated 8,000 SF split equally:

Retaining Wall - MSE - 0-10 fi. Ht. 2,000 SF + 7,000 (VE Estimate) = 9,000 SF

Retaining Wall - MSE - 10-20 ft. Ht 2,000 SF + 3,000 (VEEstimale) = 5000 SF

Retaining Wall - MSE - 20-30 ft. Ht. 2,000 SF + 16,125 (VE Estimate) = 18,125 SF

= See next page for Right of Way Acqulsition Cost Estimate

PAZOG 1006\ Fro\ I7E Study\Response\Lir. Hithard 100413, VEResponses. inte.dos /
511812010



NHO000-0111-01(024), Chatham County
VE Study Recommendation Responses
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Item No.: B-1(Cont.)

SR 204 at King George Blvd.
Pi 5228670

Chatham County

April 12, 2090

VE COST ESTIMATE
tem Neo. B-1:
Consiruct King George Boulevard over SR 204

Estimate of Ad nal Right Im Not lnci In VE Estim,

Additional Property Costs
Reg'd RW Cost per Acre Reg'd Esmt

McGee Partners, Inc.

Cost per Acre

Parcel (acs.) Right of Way (acs.) Easement Extenslion

&aflle House 065 § TUE.UOO § 455000
Cirgle K $ 700,000 010 § 350,000 3% 35,000
GSG Savannah (Food Lion) ) 350,000 0.26 § 175000 § 45,799
Wattord-Sims (Sonic) 011 3% 700,000 010 § 350,000 % 113,742
Fores! Cove Homeowners - comer parcel 019 $ 100,000 $ 19,284
Forest Cove Homeowners - Mariners Way 020 3§ 400,000 3 20,202
Georgetown Apartments 3 125,000 071 3 62500 § 44,479
A-C Financing (former Piggly Wiggly) 3 350,000 085 § 100000 § 85,000

Total Property Costs  § 818,506

Additlonal Damages
Parcel Extenslon

Waffie House, Consequential displacement $ 210,000
Circle K Consequentlal loss of access to King George $ 100,000
Forest Cove He wers: Displ t & relocation of Gate House and entrance gales § 150,000
Georgetown Apartments: Temporary loss of parking, damages to detentlon pond $ 100,000
Sonic, Food Lion, Circle K, elc.. Temporary loss of access § 100,000
A-C Financing: Consequential - temporary lost parking $ 50,000

Total Damages Costs  § 710,000

Total Property, Displacement & Damages Cost H 1,528,508

Scheduilng Cost 55% § 840,678

Administrative Cost 60% § 1,421,510

TOTAL ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION COST

Prepared By :
%_ ,n:}, n‘. L N - i b =

John G. Simshauser, Cert. No. 2772
Moreland Altobelli Associates, Inc.

PAZODI 006N Prof IVE Sy Response\LoeHilhand 10041 5. 18 Regponses.ime. doc
FprEf 2010

3,791,000



McGee Partners, Inc.
NHO000-0111-01(024), Chatham County
VE Study Recommendation Responses
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Item No.: B-2

Westbound Entiance Ramp Terminal Alternatives
— .
| VE Recommendation

LeviatD
AL lGNMENT

et e st e e e et e i s o e i g, TR

[ Design Alternative B |

&
& , {
& _ 600
_ 50:1 Taper
e N s —————. e R Bl o
Existing Brr_ldge S
& [ Design Alternative C |
bé* [P 280, —] 380’ vy |
|\ 231 Ta m =1 16' Gore
FIEREE S S AT 122 _______
o il e AT s T T
Existing Bridge =
& [ Current Concept |
&
700 O 540°
12 14 Taper
T __SdTeper
T R i T e T
PAZOGH006Y Prap 1712 Sty Responses\Lar. Hilkard. 15041 3.V E Regponses. fs. doc 9

571813010



McGee Partners, Inc.
NHO000-0111-01(024), Chatham County

VE Study Recommendation Responses
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Item No.: B-5

SR 204 at King George Blvd.

Pl 522870
Chatham County
Aprll 9, 2010
VE COST ESTIMATE
ltem No, B-5:
Reduced King George Favement Section
Original Estimate Revised Estimate
Itam No. Descrigtion Unit Price Section Quantlty  Extension Sectlon Quantity Extenslon
301101 $ 12" 5,790 105, ] 3860 % 70,252
402-3130 RECYCLEDASPHCONC REMMSUPERPAVE TN §  B6.89 1-1f2" 70§ 48,830 1-1/2" 730 § 48,830
402-3150 RECYCLEDASPHCONC BMMSUPERPAVE® TN  § 6727 3 1,450 § 97,542 2 970 § 65,252
402-3121 RECYCLEDASPHCONC BMMSUPERFAE(E TN § 6220 4" 1,830 § 120,045 4" 1930 § 120,046
4131000 BITUM TACK COAT GL % 235 4 Coals 1,170 § 2,750 3 Coats 880 $ 2,088
Subtetal Construction § 374545 $ 306448
AsphalVFuel Contingency $ 162,865 §  1a5M
E&C 10% ] 37,454 3 30,845
TOTAL Censtruction $ 574 964 $ 478 663
Right of Way Acqulstion Cosl § - $ -
Utility Relocation Cost 3 - $
TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 574964 $ 478663

TOTAL ACTUAL COST SAVINGS (INCREASE) | $§ 96,000

Quantity Calculations

Quantity calculations based on 71,600 SF of full-depth pavemnent construction along King George Blvd,
Origlnal quantities from delailed quantity 1ake-off caiculations,

Original Rev. Orig. Revised
céii (IN} (IN) (5‘1)
OR AGGR BASE CRS, NGL MATL TN 5,790 x a f 12 = 3,860
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 2.5 MM SUPERPAVE. TN 730 x 1.5 f 1.5 = 730
RECYGLED ASPH CONG & MM SUPERPAVE.(E TN 1,450 x 2 f 3 = 970
RECYGLED ASPH CONC 2 MM SUPERPAVE.(E TN 1,930 x 4 ! 4 = 1,930
BITUM TACK COAT GL 1170 x 3 ! 4 = 880
PA 2001006\ A\ VE Stndy\ Responser\Lav. Hitliard, 10041 5. V/E Regponses.ins. doc 10

541812010



NH000-0111-01(024), Chatham County
VE Study Recommendation Responses
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Item No.: B-5 (Cont.)

McGee Partners, Inc.

McGee Partners, Inc.

1290 Lakeside Parkway

Suite 240

Tucker, Geargia 30084

T 770.938.6400

F 770.938.6333

FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT DESIGN ANALYSIS
(Based on AASHTO Interim Guide for Design of Flexible Pavement Structures)
Project No: NHO00-0111-01(024) PI No: 522870 County: Chatham

Description: SR 204/Abercor Street Extension Improvements, from Pine Grove Road (CR 68)

to Veterans Parkway (CR 975), including construction of a grade separated
interchange at King George Boulevard (CR 713}

Type of Adjoining Pavement: Beginning of Praject: _ Asphalt
End of Project:  Asphalt
Traffic Data: 24 Hr. Truck Percentage 5.00%
One Way AADT Beginning of Design Period 14000 2015 Year
One Way AADT End of Design Period 17000 2035 Year
One Way AADT Mean 15500
Design Loading: 18k Axle
Volume LDF % Description Eq. Load
15500 x 0.9 x 2% Combination Trucks x 0730= 204
15500x 09x 3%  SU Type Vehicles x 0400 = 168
15500 x X Passenger Cars x 0.0040 = 0
Total Daily Loading = 372
Total Design Period Loading: 372 x 365 x 20 = 2,715,600

Design Data:

Recommended Flexible Pavement Structure:

Serviceability (Pt): 2.5

Soil Support Value (Si): 4 ;gional Factor R): 1.7

Type of Material Thickness| Coef, [ SN

Asphaltic Concrete Surface - 12.5 mm Superpave 1.50 0.44] 0.66

Asphaltic Concrete Binder - 19 mm Supermpave 2.00 0.44| 0.88

Asphaltic Concrete Base - 25 mm Superpave 1.00 044 044

Asphaltic Concrete Base - 25 mm Superpave 3.00 0.30{ 0.90

Graded Aggregate Base Course 8.00 0.16] 128

TOTAL| 1550

Required Weighted Structurai Value (SN): 4.38 Total SN=__ 4.16

Underdesign 5%
Remarks:
Prepared By: Date: 4/12/10
R. Christopher Marsengill, P.E.
11

PAZGI 1006\ ProA\ 1212 ety Respomies\ Lir. Hibkard 100415, VI Responses. fore. dor

S8/ 2010



McGee Partners, Inc.
NHO000-0111-01(024), Chatham County

VE Study Recommendation Responses
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Item No.: C-2

SR 204 at King George Blvd.
PI 522870

Chatham County

April 12, 2010

VE COST ESTIMATE
Item No. C-2:
Eliminate/Minimze Retaining Wall Along NE Quadrant

Estimate of Additional Right of Way Impacts Not Included in VE Team Estimate

Additional Property Costs

Req'd Area
Parcel (acs.) Cost per Acre  Extension
A-C Financing (former Figgly Wiggly) 018 § 350,000 $ 63,000
Sugar Magnolia (Georgetown Woods Apts.) 0.16 § 125,000 $ 20,000
Total Property Costs  § 83,000
Additional Damages
Parcel Spaces Cost per Space  Extension
AC F-Inanclng: Consequential - lost parking 15 § 4,500 5 67,500
Sugar Magnolia: Proximity - to apartment building, displacement of A/C units § 60,000
Total Damages Costs  § 127,500
Total Property, Displacement & Damages Cost §$ 210,500
Scheduling Cost 55% $ 115,775
Administrative Cost 60% $ 195,765

TOTAL ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION COST | § 522,000

Prepared By :
P, s S

John G. Simshauser, Cert. No. 2772
Moreland Altobelli Associates, Inc.

Potential savings from VE Report (construction only) $ 202,800
Additional Right of Way Cost $ 522,000
TOTAL ACTUAL COST SAVINGS (INCREASE) | $ 319,000

PA00IIESroA\VE Study\Responses\)tr. lilliard. 1004131/ E Responses. tmv. do 12
/1812010



McGee Partners, Inc.
NHO000-0111-01(024), Chatham County
VE Study Recommendation Responses
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Item No.: C-3

SR 204 at King George Bivd.
Pl 522870

Chatham County

April 9, 2010

VE COST ESTIMATE
Item No. C-3:
Eliminate/minimize retianing wall along western limit of SR 204

Modified implementation, replace side barrier wall with guardrail from Sta 439+25 to 443+25

Original Estimate Revised Estimate
Itam Mo. Descrigtlon Units  Unit Price Quantlg Extension Quantlg Extension

6216201 CONCRETE SIDE BARRIER, TP 2-5A LF $ 45000 400 § 180,000 - $ .
441-3999  CONCRETE V GUTTER LF $ 10.81 s - 400 $ 7.924
641-1200 GUARDRAIL, TP W LF 3 1734 $ - 400 § 6,936
541-5001 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1 EA $ 6537 $ - 1 % 654
206-0002 BORROW EXCAV, INCL MATL cY 3 4.00 $ - 330 § 1,320
varous Additional grassing & erosion control $ 5,000
Subtotal Construction $ 180,000 $ 21,834

Asphalt’Fuel Contingency $ - $ .
E&C 10% $ 18,000 $ 2,183
TOTAL Construction $ 198,000 $ 24,017

Right of Way Acquistion Cost $ - $ -

Utility Relocation Cost $ - $ -
TOTAL PROJECT COST 3 168,000 $ 24017

TOTAL ACTUAL COST SAVINGS {(INCREASE) | § 174,000

Quantity Calculations
Replace 400 LF of Type 2-SA Concrete Side Barrier with Guardrail, V-Gutter and 4:1 Slope

Additional Fili (Borrow Excavation)

Shoulder Slope
Average Fill Height FT 2 2
Average Fill Width FT 611 1017 2
Length FT 400 400
cYy 180 150
0 PO ROEN, Preg W E Stuah\ Responser Lar blilkiard 1 004 15171 Reghrasses eme. dlor 13

Sfrafacry



Murphy, Robert

From: McMurry, Russell

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2010 8:13 PM

To: Murphy, Robert

Subject: Re: P.|.#522870 SR 204 and King George Blvd. Improvements.
Robert,

Based on the comments without review of materials, the responses seem adequate.
Russell McMurry

Georgia Department of Transportation

Sent via Blackberry

From: Murphy, Robert
To: Liles, Paul; Duvall, Bill; McMurry, Russell; Geary, Georgene; Jubran, Abdallah (AJ); Story, Brent; Hopkins, Eugene
Sent: Mon May 24 08:11:28 2010

Subject: P.1.#522870 SR 204 and King George Blvd. Improvements.

Team,

| have attached a copy of McGee Partners official responses to the V.E. recommendations for P.I. #522870 SR204 and
King George Blvd. Improvements.

Please review each recommendation and responses accordingly and inform the Office of Program Delivery if you are in
agreement with the response or you disagree with the response. You can send me an email or official letter stating your
confirmation. | would like to have your response to me no later than June 1, 2010.

Lisa Myers has posted the official V.E. recommendation on Terex for anyone who would like to review.

Should you have any questions please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Robert Murphy,



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE NH000-0111-01(024) CHATHAM COUNTY DATE  June 9,2010
P.I No. 522870

FROM Paul V. Liles, Jr,, P.E., State Bridge Engineer

TO Bobby Hilliard, P.E., State Program Delivery Engineer
Attn: Robert Murphy

SUBJECT BRIDGE DESIGN VALUE ENGINEERING RESPONSE

The Value Engineering Study for the above referenced project dated April 7, 2010 contained one VE
Alternative requiring response from the Bridge Office, VE Alternative E-1. Below is our

recommendation for this alternative,

E-1 VE Alternative — “Use a center pier for the SR 204 Bridge over King George Boulevard.”

Recommendation: Do Not Implement. Based on the typical section provided, there is not a suitable
median along King George Boulevard that will provide adequate horizontal clearance to an

intermediate bent. Therefore a two span bridge is not feasible.

If you have any questions and/or comments, please contact Bill DuVall of the Bridge Design Office

at (404) 631-1883 or at email address bduvall@dot.ga.gov.

PVL/WMD

cc:  Ron Wishon, Engineering Services
Bill DuVall, Bridge Office



Murphy, Robert

From: Jubran, Abdallah (AJ) OTME.

Sent: Wednesday, June 02, 2010 6:36 PM

To: Murphy, Robert

Cc: Geary, Georgene; Pahno, Steve V

Subject: RE: P.|.#522870 SR 204 and King George Blvd. Improvements.
Robert,

Having two typicals is common. A typical for King George Blvd and another for SR 204 are feasible. Pavement thickness
should be determined by traffic volume, truck percentage and soil design values.

A.J. Jubran, P.E.

State Pavement Engineer

Georgia Department of Transportation
404-363-7582

404-363-7684 fax

gjubran@dot.ga.qov

Help GDOT serve you belter. Visit - hitp./fwww.howsmyservice.dot. ga. gov and rate the service you received
from Team GDOT,

From: Murphy, Robert
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2010 8:11 AM

To: Liles, Paul; DuVall, Bill; McMurry, Russell; Geary, Georgene; Jubran, Abdallah (AJ); Story, Brent; Hopkins, Eugene
Subject: P.I.#522870 SR 204 and King George Blvd. Improvements.

Team,

| have attached a copy of McGee Partners official responses to the V.E. recommendations for P.l. #522870 SR204 and
King George Blvd. Improvements.

Please review each recommendation and responses accordingly and inform the Office of Program Delivery if you are in
agreement with the response or you disagree with the response. You can send me an email or official letter stating your
confirmation. | would like to have your response to me no later than June 1, 2010.

Lisa Myers has posted the official V.E. recommendation on Terex for anyone who would like to review.

Should you have any questions please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Robert Murphy,



s E IR 1]

FROFCT syawn

T
[+TN

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA

SR 204 AT KING GEORGE BOULEVARD

CONCEPTUAL PLAN SET

FEDERAL AID PROJECT

NHO000-0111-01(024)
CHATHAM COUNTY

TABLE

F CO
CONCEPTUAL TYPICAL SECTIONS
CONCEPTUAL BRIDGE LAYOUT

CONCEPTUAL PROFLE SHEETS
CONCEPTUAL CROSS SECTION SHEETS

FEBRUARY 2010

1RO0

SCALE N FEET
400 Bog

g

400

www.mcgeepartnars.com

McGee Partners, Inc.

THIS IS A CONCEPTUAL PLAN SET. PRELIMINARY

AND FINAL PLANS WILL BE COMPLETED AT THE

APPROPRIATE TIME.




L 0I0C L0 L0

e 1) A 6 :panmboay 0 :puad -SUOYEUUIIPUOT) 2 IpASEIRY
Apuy ‘uuin(),0 DI vonismbay [i} suoyed0y 0 Burpuag - suondg [ Tmarady sapu))
6 11D SaFAd 1oa :Aq paambay 0 pajeg "puor) 6 :mayshs MLOY Ul 22184 [0 Ll L1 PRy PAg
¥ 1911 10 D=4 131s2q ergdasue)
(A2DNAQATVANY DS ORAIN-D'90/5979 ATANTAIMIGVHIW 1S )H B A |
RID'TLLIENS (0 Anu)
+$50-1-1 1TV S040Hd LTISND AMATE-Hd4d Y04 SNYTd LISND ONLLIVAY :dg aywa)
speaddy () vosurenjip (D00 [IH ‘wund,0 bay-aid Mo
60-5 Sxlg0-11
v#IR0TO00 ¥ 9079000 5T 0DV AQY MAULO-E €4l0-11 TH10-v 1#I0FE8000 #1d NO § OWId TVYNOLLIOAY "un_EaEmEm
LO-11 $# INTWANTINY JI1S M dopasq 3oad
l6ysTie) AVMNITID VO TVLSVOD
qum [esp o1 sieduwt Q0151 SBY [RUAWNONALT ‘T A I[UPayds pue Hodal jdasuod pasiazl 0} Jurl[nsuo’) % 56 NYS @ STLYNINEIL ¥ AVAINIH LXT NHOOYIFY NO '01/61/f U0 JUDS SIUDWWO03 ¥N duruusid
5 Lo-LIT Fupaaw 1d20u0 [RuLy/L0-L-1 1/HOId Wy S0-17-+ WYHIVHD OL INAS ¥ALLFT NOLLYDIHLLON WA
B apleaitono e RR I E ORI § Siab N EStIPe LT £ T 01'77 9 STIAPAPSEOIONIS0 1€ 71 Paddy Eaaagipadyi3) S13
HOId/90Tl-6/L ] MS o5 1SH Ec% _%._:”_... Eﬂmw .Mc %:ﬂm_w._m unoprad o) auﬁa% F3DIN PRIy adoag 1aloig Fwistass Futuweld - AEEM-AN udisag
S T v 1153 U Aumoy wiogg 1ioad Ajuo T - o1 PNy .
Y LOAD/I0-T-£/APMS Fa pan 2wy ! W/50-0£-E/HOId PIPY 01 PI9N/SV L ATHINOTE ADATNE -apug
TUAImo, ) JTsTE] $0/5/01 2Furyaiajur pue Futuapry aad
0 (530) sasuadsay 444 1wans | zioe/11 | Tiomeaiot| 1tozee | Howsie
0 uonzadsug Yd 4 |T10TSLOL| ZI0TTUOL [1ozmTro | TT0TRTD
0 uoneredary suefd adpug oy | ZI0ZCle | 110TRTH 11oziers | o1oases
. o usdisaq ey | ZIOZOT/6 | TIOTSUE] 11oziore | otozzimw
05071 000 15 0 uonedusaau; vonepunog a3pug | 1rozieel | 020 oroziows | soozistie
0501 19°0LL'vPE'e M0 600T/0Z/11  #RA  00'b61'89LT Iy IS0 180 | 00L| OIDTTIE|  600LTL8 Aaang prog 6DOT/ETIL | 600T/1E/E
SOZAT S WIR'PELL Mou GOOTIEL/L TR 00'0D9'BEL' qury sy sy Moy | © A S HH0TPLOT LLOT/E/Tg102/11/LT 0102/6T/01
n " . A e L Y 0 uonezUOINY MO | LIOZATY | LI0TETS| atozezie | o1ozoTe
0s0T o000 L BODTELL A S6FLBFTLI qury 357 1500 MOd 0 eaosddy 2 1| 1ozt | ozionE] orozert | otozie
500 000 mod 6UOT/EL/L A SOSTSISS'S Juwy 157 1503 MOH 0 [eanxddy ruig suerd AWH | LIOZ/OUS | T10Z0€/€] oroz/ese | 010ZLTY
s00 000 ad GO0TEL/L BB 0D000LIS aury sz oy moy | ° uouesedaid SURId AT | [L0Z/6T/E | LIOT/LT 010Z/9T/Y | 010T/2/E
: - ; < 0 uousadsu] ¥ddd | LI0TIT | TOTIE] o10T/1/E | D10T9T/T
pung 1509 Aagoy e T SS06I90 Ay 15g 180 3d 0 wawulelqO Mg Fot [010T/8/01| 010Z/91/L]| 600T/5/E |800T/IT/T
0 syue | 2fe10)g punosFrspup) [010T/STIIT| 010Z/91/L] snoT/e /T |800T/01/01
SINMOWYV dIIS 0 ufisaq) adpug Arevnunpaig | 11oz/L | 010291 en0zize | e00TEE
ay 600TTI/IL sueld Aseunwpad | 110T/L/T SU0L/TTI6 |SOOTETTL
05 A0S/ Jas/sieams plRtd | 010TTTL S00T/BL/TE |ROOTLI/TL
0 Swddey | ploz/s/a | 010291/Lgo0zct/11 |800T/HT/00
; 0 (VdaD ‘ISNO4/vT) dsay wwoyplaH e qud | 11029278 | 1103/ 1itvle00T/Tl S00Z/RL/6
1SJ3Tdd  0SOT 61 99FETYBE u1 1l 150 1 | 600zTITY|  LOOT/LIR [esoxddy Fuammosiauy 010T4/T  |800T/01/01
AZIHOHLAY  s00  00°'009°B6LD $00Z SO0z Moy 0 p[sH asnoH uadgy voneunouy o1qng | 0IOT/OE/L | O10T/0L/LIg00T/¥T/01 |SO0THT/OL
18D0Tdd SOTAT  $6 RLBVTILL 1oz 110z Mmod 52 600T/TTI Aprug Suumaurdug anEA | 010T/ILT/L 200T/E/11
1SDud  0SOTT  SO'9RSTELL'S 110z E102 Moy 001 010z/8/1 u.z__.._,._.% _um_s.._n_e. ydasuo)y yewdeuciy | orozsiiL 800T/6/01 | 8O0Z/6/01
QaZIMOHLOY 0507 0000018 6002 600 MOY = olacan e e L sz | Swees
g 4 S i RRILLE G TISTIH 15T
= i 9
666101 QAZIMOHLNY 00 FT550°6799 000z 0002 ad ioel soiwinl Zowieia Hiisoripidasion
ymy meq SIS punyg 1507) pasodoag paroaddy  Guayoy 68 6O61/9T/01 watudojaaa wdasuo) | 0105 1L RNOTH601
SONNJ A3IWNVED0Hd HSINIA | LNVIS HSINIA | Z¥VLIS | HSINIA | JHVIS
% | IWadov | TRV SHSVL VT FIri | ASVE ASvH
: rO¥d aNog "auU] ‘siauped sacyap INHIA NDISAA
44NS 3909 N ‘811104 "A0d 1009 S MOSNOAS
3 :3¥02S SaIaN uonelqeyRyuopNIsUcOsy  “3dAL DOUd (LOGS Unm PEIUED) JURHNSUDD ASHWNL  SINV.LTASNOD
. JONYHOHILNI +1d30NOD & LA
OFRRO00 CHLIM L3 El ‘FHNSYIN ] anag weiboiq AMAAO
X o~ Buiuapiap, MYOM 3dAL HYIN ey qHOV
197 1002 1£S137 OHM T iy {MA 1300W - naqoy 'Aydinpy MO [OHd
. . z 2
ELOZILLIS FE1v¥0 131 03HOS i . 5 (¢20)L0-L1L0-DOOHN “ON roHd
¢ ;1810 10d v0-H-0002 i dIL
ZL0ZiPLI90  ALVA 137 aNNn3sva £ ) ) . 65T (1) HLONTT
; ‘3002 ALINOId VINL yEueaes 0di i
OLOZISH90 131va MON LINOW ureyrEy) T ALNIIOOD
$31va 1371 LWOW (¥ O OL AATE 3DH0TD DONIM WA 1S NHOOHIIV/FIT S -048225 L alrodd

-048Z25°1d H0O4 14043y SNLVLS NOILLONYLSNOD3Hd



